## JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT BETWEEN MANITOWOC COUNTY JOINT DISPATCH CENTER AND

(Insert municipality)

WHEREAS, Manitowoc County and municipalities located within the boundaries of Manitowoc County have implemented an Enhanced 911 System for the purpose of providing emergency services, including fire-fighting, law enforcement, ambulance, medical, and other emergency services, to residents of the county and the municipalities; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 256.35(9) requires that public agencies implementing such an Enhanced 911 System shall annually enter into a Joint Powers Agreement; specifies that the Joint Powers Agreement shall be applicable on a daily basis; and states that the Joint Powers Agreement shall provide that if an emergency services vehicle is dispatched in response to a request through the Manitowoc County Enhanced 911 System, such vehicle shall render its services to the persons needing the services, regardless of whether the vehicle is operating outside of the vehicle's normal jurisdictional boundaries; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, conditions, and promises contained herein, Manitowoc County and the above listed municipality (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipality") agree as follows:

- 1. This Agreement shall become effective on March 1, 2025 and shall continue in effect and be applicable on a daily basis for a period of one year thereafter.
- 2. If an emergency services vehicle operated by the Municipality (or operated by an agency with which the Municipality contracts) is dispatched in response to a request through the Manitowoc County Enhanced 911 System, such vehicle (whether owned and operated by the Municipality or by a contracting agency) shall render its services to the persons needing the services regardless of whether the vehicle is operating outside of the vehicle's normal jurisdictional boundaries or outside of the boundaries as defined by the contract between the Municipality and the contracting agency.
- A copy of this Agreement shall be filed with the Wisconsin Department of Justice and the Wisconsin Department of Administration as required by Wis. Stat. 256.35(9)(c).

MANITOWOC COUNTY
JOINT DISPATCH CENTER

By: Rhonda Green	By:
Title: Emergency Services Director	Title:
Date: 11/03/2024	Date:
Signature: Signature:	